
 

 

MEETING 
 

CONSTITUTION AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 4TH OCTOBER, 2021 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CONSTITUTION AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen LLB 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Laithe Jajeh 
 
 

Richard Cornelius 
Helene Richman 
 

Barry Rawlings 
Geof Cooke 

Alison Moore 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Peter Zinkin Sachin Rajput Anthony Finn 
Alan Schneiderman Anne Clarke Claire Farrier 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10am on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is                     
Wednesday 29th September 2021 at 10am. Requests must be submitted to Andrew 
Charlwood 020 8359 2014 andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: Andrew Charlwood 020 8359 2014 

andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

5 - 6 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Question and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members Item (if any)  
 

 

7.   Electoral Services Overview Report  
 

7 - 28 

8.   Draft Proposals for New Polling Districts and Polling Places  
 

29 - 90 

9.   Implementing the New Warding Arrangements for the London 
Borough of Barnet - Project Update (June - September 2021)  
 

91 - 102 

10.   Amendments to the Pay Policy Statement and Associated Policies  
 

103 - 128 

11.   Member Development Programme 2018 - 2022 Update and Draft 
Member Development Programme 2022-2026  
 

129 - 158 

12.   Constitution Review  
 

159 - 348 

13.   Any item(s) that he Chairman decides is urgent  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
     

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew 
Charlwood 020 8359 2014 andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties 
who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Constitution and General Purposes Committee 

 
22 June 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Laithe Jajeh (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Councillor Helene Richman 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
 

Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Alison Moore 
 

 
1.    MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 
 

3.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

6.    MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

7.    IMPLEMENTING THE NEW WARDING ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE LONDON 
BOROUGH OF BARNET - PROJECT UPDATE  
 
The Head of Assurance and Business Development, Emily Bowler, introduced the report 
which summarised the next steps for implementing the final recommendations from the 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) on the future electoral 
arrangements for Barnet Council.  
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

The Committee noted that the proposed approach to implementing the recommendations 
and the four proposed workstreams covering: Electoral Services; Governance; Insight; 
and Stakeholder Engagement. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 
1. Note the progress to date of the project to implement the new warding 

arrangements in Barnet, including the work of the Cross-Party Reference 
Group which has been engaging with elected members throughout the 
process. 
 

2. Request that the Head of Assurance and Business Development circulate new 
ward boundary maps to Committee Members. 

 
 

8.    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the forward work programme and agree the 
following amendments: 
 

 Annual Review of the Members Code of Conduct – 4 October 2021 

 Member Development Programme 2022 – 2026 – 4 October 2021 

 Residents Forums and Area Committees – Revised Boundaries and 
Arrangements – 4 October 2021 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.20 pm 
 

6



 

Summary 
 

The report provides an update on the activities of Barnet’s Electoral Services Team 
throughout 2020 and 2021 (thus far) and reports on Barnet’s delivery of the Mayor of 
London and London Assembly elections (and two local by elections) on 6 May 2021.  
 
The report highlights the learning that is taken from each election and offers 
recommendations to inform the preparations for future elections in the borough. 
 

 

  

 

Constitution and General Purposes 

Committee 

4 October 2021 

Title  Electoral
[...]
  Barnet will continue to have 63 councillors (the 
same as at present) but there will be an increase in the number of wards, from 21 to 24, 
with 15 three-councillor and 9 two-councillor wards. 
 
This report includes the draft proposals for new polling districts and their respective polling 
places to serve at local elections within each of the new wards. 
 

 

 

  

 

Constitution and General Purposes 

Committee 

4 October 2021 

Title 
Draft Proposals for New Polling Districts 
and Polling Places 

Report of John Hooton – Barnet Returning Officer 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix 1 – Borough wide summary map of polling 
arrangement proposals 

Appendices 2-25 - Ward specific draft polling arrangement 
proposals (coming into effect from May 2022) 

Appendix 26 – List of proposed polling places 

Officer Contact Details  

John Bailey, Head of Electoral Services  

020 8359 3008 - john.bailey@barnet.gov.uk  

Emily Bowler, Head of Assurance & Business Development 

020 8359 4463 - emily.bowler@barnet.gov.uk 

29

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:john.bailey@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:emily.bowler@barnet.gov.uk


 

2 

Officers Recommendation 

That the Committee notes and comments upon the Returning Officer’s proposals, 
detailed within appendices 1-26, ahead of the six-week statutory public 
consultation that will take place between mid-October and December 2021. 

 
 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) completed a 

statutory review of the London Borough of Barnet’s electoral arrangements in 
January 2020.  The LGBCE’s final recommendations mean that: 

 Barnet will continue to have 63 councillors 

 There will be an increase in the number of wards from 21 to 24 

 Councillors will be elected to 15 three-councillor and 9 two-councillor wards 
across the borough 

 The boundaries of all wards will change, none will stay wholly the same. 
 

30



 
[...]
Rushgrove Avenue London NW9 6QY Never 1 Hall

83 West Hendon VB West Hendon Baptist Church
West Hendon Baptist 
Church

 Wilberforce Road NW9 6BA Never 2 Hall

84 West Hendon VC
Barnet Multi-Cultural 

Community Centre
Algernon Road  Hendon NW4 3TA GLA2021 2 Hall

85 West Hendon VD Parkfield Primary School St David’s Place  Park Road NW4 3PJ GLA2021 1 Primary School

86 Whetstone WA St Mary Magdalen Parish Centre 6 Athenaeum Road  Whetstone N20 9AE GLA2021 2 Hall

87 Whetstone WB Oakleigh Community Church Hall
168-170 Oakleigh Road 
North

London N20 0UG Never 1 Hall

88 Whetstone WC
St Katerine's Greek Orthodox 

Church Hall
Friern Barnet Lane London N20 0NL Never 1 Hall

89 Woodhouse XA St Barnabas Church 913 High Road London N12 8QJ Never 2 Hall

90 Woodhouse XB 15th Finchley Scout Group 104 Grove Road  North Finchley N12 9EA GLA2021 2 Hall

91 Woodhouse XC Wingate and Finchley Football Club Summers lane London N12 0PD Never 2 Hall

*ACTUAL Number of Polling Stations  is determined by the Returning Officer at each election - based upon number of eligible electors and 'In-Person' voters
90



 

Summary 

The new electoral arrangements for Barnet Council will come into effect at the Local 
Government elections on 5 May 2022.  Barnet will continue to have 63 councillors (the 
same as at present) but there will be an increase in the number of wards, from 21 to 24 and 
made up of 15 three-councillor and 9 two-councillor wards. 

This report summarises progress since June 2021 on the cross-council project to 
implement these new warding arrangements as decided by the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE). 

 

Officers Recommendation  

That the Committee note and comment on the progress, since last reported to the 
Committee in June 2021, of the project to implement the new warding arrangements 
in Barnet - including the work of the Cross-Party Reference Group which has enabled 
collaboration between council officers and elected members throughout
[...]
l’s current Pay Policy is proving to be insufficiently flexible, in some respects, to 
meet the organisation’s needs.  The size and complexity of the Council mean that officers 
are occasionally required to undertake work that would ordinarily fall outside the scope of 
their role. The Council’s current Pay Policy includes no facility for providing additional 
remuneration in such circumstances and/or where an individual employee has made an 
outstanding contribution to its work. 
 
In addition, the Council’s current policy on recruitment and retention payments is proving 
too restrictive to support recruitment in certain specialist roles where market forces are 
creating greater competition among employers for skills and expertise. 

 

Constitution and General Purposes 

Committee 

 

4 October 2021  

Title  
Amendments to the Pay Policy Statement and 
Associated Policies 

Report of 
Jon Bell, Assistant Director – Human Resources and 
Organisational Development 

Wards Not Applicable 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix A – Policy for Payments for Additional 
Responsibilities and Outstanding Contributions 

Appendix B – Amended 2021/22 Pay Policy Statement  

Officer Contact Details  

Jon Bell, 020 8359 2330, jon.bell@barnet.gov.uk 

Prodromos Mavridis, Pay and Policy Officer, Human 
Resources, 020 8359 6066, 
prodromos.mavridis@barnet.gov.uk 

103

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:jon.bell@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:prodromos.mavridis@barnet.gov.uk


2 

 

Officer Recommendations  

The Committee are recommended to: 
 
1. Approve the Policy Additional Payments and Outstanding Contributions (as 

attached at Appendix A).  
 

2. Approve the proposal to abolish the limits to Reward and Recognition payments. 
 

3. Agree amendments to the Council’s 2021/22 Pay Policy Statement which reflect the 
changes in 1 and 2 above.  The amended Pay Policy Statement (as attached at 
Appendix B) would then need to be referred to Full Council
[...]
d support from Members and 
Officers, a programme of induction and development activity was developed and approved 
by the (then) General Functions Committee in March 2018. 
 
Since then the Governance Service has coordinated and rolled out a programme of 
development covering a variety of Councillor responsibilities.  The details of the sessions 
completed since the last report to this Committee are set out at Appendix A.   
 
Planned activity for the forthcoming period is set out in Appendix B.  

 

Constitution and General Purposes 
Committee 

 

4 October 2021 

Title  

Member Development Programme 2018 – 
2022 Update and Draft Member 
Development Programme 2022-2026  

Report of Head of Governance  

Wards All Wards 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix A – Delivered Sessions for Member Development 
Programme from April 2021.  

Appendix B – Member Development Planned Sessions  

Appendix C – Draft Member Development and Induction 
Programme 2022 - 2026 

Officer Contact Details  
Faith Mwende, Senior Governance Officer 
faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk   

129

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk


 
Appendix C details proposals for the May 2022 post-election induction of new and returning 
Members and, in addition, provides an overarching strategic framework to Member 
Development for the next administration from May 2022 – April 2026. 
 

 
 

Officers Recommendations 

 
1. That the Committee note the sessions delivered since April 2021 as set out in 

Appendix A and provide feedback on sessions delivered to date. 
 

2. That the Committee agree the forward plan of Member Development sessions as 
set out in Appendix B.     
 

3. That the Committee review and approve the Draft Member Development and 
Induction Programme for 2022 to 2026 as set out in Appendix C. 

 
4. That the Committee note that following the agreement of the Member 

Development and Induction Programme 2022 to 2026 that officers 
[...]


Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix A – Article 2 – Members of the Council (Tracked) 

Appendix B – Article 2 – Members of the Council  

Appendix C – Article 9 – Chief Officers (Tracked) 

Appendix D – Article 9 – Chief Officers  

Appendix E – Article 11 – Finance, Contracts and Legal 

Matters (Tracked) 

Appendix F – Article 11 – Finance, Contracts and Legal 

Matters  

Appendix G – Article 10 – Decision-Making (Tracked) 

Appendix H – Article 10 – Decision-Making  

Appendix I – Article 7 – Committees, Forums and Working 

Groups (Tracked) 

Appendix J – Article 7 – Committees, Forums and Working 

Groups  

Appendix K – Financial Regulations (Tracked) 

Appendix L – Financial Regulations  

159

AGENDA ITEM 12



 

Appendix M – Contract Procedure Rules (Tracked) 

Appendix N – Contract Procedure Rules  

Appendix O – Members Allowances Scheme (Tracked) 

Appendix P – Members Allowances Scheme 

Officer Contact Details  
Andrew Charlwood, Head of Governance, 020 8359 2014, 

andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk 

160

mailto:andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk


 

Summary 

A number of housekeeping amendments to the Constitution are proposed as set out in the 
report and appendices.   

 

Officers Recommendation 

 

That the Committee recommend to Council that the Constitution be amended to 
incorporate the changes set out in this report and the amended versions attached at 
Appendices A to P. 

 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 The terms of reference Committee include responsibility to “proactively to review and 

keep under review all aspects of the Council’s Constitution so as to ensure that it remains 
current and fit for purpose, and to make recommendations thereon to the Council”.    
 

1.2 Detailed changes and the reason for them are as set out in the table below: 

161



  

No. Section Reference(s) Issue Identified Changes Proposed 

1. Article 2 
(Members of 
the Council 
Councillors)  

Members 
Rights to 
Speak at 
Licensing 
Committees  
 

Article 2 of the Constitution details various Members 
rights.  However, it currently does not detail how 
Members can make representations and/or speak at 
Licensing Committees.  This information is detailed 
in the Members Licensing Code but should also be 
included in Article 2 (Members of the Council 
Councillors) which places all of Members rights into 
a single Article.   
 

Amend Article 2 to include a new section to set out 
Members rights to make representations on 
licensing applications and speak at the Licensing 
Committee or Sub-Committee hearings as drafted 
in the amended article. 
 

2. Article 2 
(Members of 
the Council 
Councillors) 

Members’ 
Rights to Refer 
Matters to 
Parent Body 

Legal and Governance officers have identified that 
occasionally Planning Committees are seeking to 
make referrals to the Strategic Planning Committee 
when a decision has already been taken.  The 
proposed wording seeks to clarify that referrals can 
only take place before any decision is made. 
 
Additionally, the references to Area Planning 
Committees and the Planning Committee need to be 
amended to Planning Committees and the Strategic 
Planning Committee to align with the changes to 
Article 7 approved in October 2020. 
 

Amend Article 2 to say that referrals must take 
place before a decision is made, rather than before 
the vote takes place.   
 
Amend references to planning committees. 

3. Article 2 
(Members of 
the Council 
Councillors) 

Members 
Items for the 
Agenda 

The Monitoring Officer has identified that Members 
Items are the only documents published within 
committee papers which don’t have any kind of 
chairman or officer oversight prior to publication.  It 
is proposed that a similar review arrangement is 
introduced for Members Items as exists for 
questions and motions at Council.  
   

Amend Article 2 to enable the Head of Governance 
to refer Members Items to the Chairman if there a
[...]
 
there is a proposal to refer any matter to the Planning Committee the 
referral must take place before voting on the officers’ recommendations 
commencesany decisions on the application have been made. 

 
A chairman of an area committee may refer applications to the area 
committee budget to the Environment Committee. The reasons for the 
referral must be stated.  In making the referral, the chairman can make 
recommendations to Council or parent committee. 

174



 
Article 2 – Members of the Council 

 
October 20202021 

 
 
Key Decisions – a key decision is one which will result in the council 
incurring expenditure or savings of £500,000 or more, or is significant in 
terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area 
comprising two or more Wards. 
 

(f) Members’ Items for the Agenda  
 

A Member (including Members appointed as substitutes by Council) 
will be permitted to have one matter only (with no sub-items) on the 
agenda for a meeting of a committee or Sub-Committee on which s/he 
serves.  The matter must be relevant to the terms of reference of the 
committee.  If the Head of Governance has any doubts about any 
Members Item for reasons of propriety, he or she may refer it to the 
Chairman.  If the Chairman considers the Members Item to be 
vexatious, irrelevant, or otherwise improper, the Head of Governance 
will return it to the Member who submitted it. The Head of Governance 
will explain to the Member in writing why it will not be included on the 
agenda circulated for the meeting.  
 
This rule does not apply to planning committee, area planning 
committees, urgency committee and licensing sub-committees.  The 
referral of a motion from Full Council to a committee will not count as a 
Member’s Item for the purposes of this rule.   

 
The Head of Governance must receive written notice of a Member’s 
Item, at least seven clear working days before the meeting.  
 
The Lead Member for Children’s Services is permitted to have one 

[...]
Member for Children’s Services. 
 

(e) Members’ Rights to Refer Matters to Parent Body 
 

Unless the matter is urgent three members of a committee or sub-
committee may refer a key decision (for definition see below) to 
Council or parent committee but any such reference must be requested 
before the decision on the matter is made by the committee. The 
reasons for the referral must be stated.  In making the referral, the 
committee or sub-committee can make recommendations to Council or 
parent committee.  Non-key decisions, Members’ Items and reports to 
the Urgency Committee cannot be referred. 
 
The Chairman or three Members of a Planning Committee may refer 
an item to the Strategic Planning Committee for determination by 
indicating before any decision is made on the item that they wish to 
refer the item and providing reasons for the referral.  If there is a 
proposal to refer any matter to the Planning Committee the referral 
must take place before any decisions on the application have been 
made. 

 
A chairman of an area committee may refer applications to the area 
committee budget to the Environment Committee. The reasons for the 
referral must be stated.  In making the referral, the chairman can make 
recommendations to Council or parent committee. 

180



 
Article 2 – Members of the Council 

 
October 2021 

 
 
Key Decisions – a key decision is one which will result in the council 
incurring expenditure or savings of £500,000 or more, or is significant in 
terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area 
comprising two or more Wards. 
 

(f) Members’ Items for the Agenda  
 

A Member (including Members appointed as substitutes by Council) 
will be permitted to have one matter only (with no sub-items) on the 
agenda for a meeting of a committee or Sub-Committee on which s/he 
serves.  The matter must be relevant to the terms of reference of the 
committee.  If the Head of Governance has any doubts about any 
Members Item for rea
[...]
verview Report September 2021

	8 Draft Proposals for New Polling Districts and Polling Places
	Appendix1_Barnet_Draft_PDPPproposal_CGP4Oct21
	Draft_BarnetVale_PDPPproposal_210820
	Draft_BrunswickPark_PDPPproposal_210915
	Draft_BurntOak_PDPPproposal_210823
	Draft_ChildsHill_PDPPproposal_210823
	Draft_ColindaleNorth_PDPPproposal_210824
	Draft_ColindaleSouth_PDPPproposal_210824
	Draft_Cricklewood_PDPPproposal_210909
	Draft_EastBarnet_PDPPproposal_210902
	Draft_EastFinchley_PDPPproposal_210827
	Draft_Edgware_PDPPproposal_210825
	Draft_Edgwarebury_PDPPproposal_210825
	Draft_FinchleyChurchEnd_PDPPproposal_210913
	Draft_FriernBarnet_PDPPproposal_210825
	Draft_GardenSuburb_PDPPproposal_210826
	Draft_GoldersGreen_PDPPproposal_210826
	Draft_Hendon_PDPPproposal_210908
	Draft_HighBarnet_PDPPproposal_210827
	Draft_MillHill_PDPPproposal_210831
	Draft_TotteridgeWoodside_PDPPproposal_210907
	Draft_Underhill_PDPPproposal_210901
	Draft_WestFinchley_PDPPproposal_210901
	Draft_WestHendon_PDPPproposal_210902
	Draft_Whetstone_PDPPproposal_210902
	Draft_Woodhouse_PDPPproposal_210902
	Appendix26_ListProposedPPs_CGP4Oct21

	9 Implementing the New Warding Arrangements for the London Borough of Barnet - Project Update (June - September 2021)
	10 Amendments to the Pay Policy Statement and Associated Policies
	Appendix A - Policy for Additional Responsibility and Outstanding Contribution Payments
	Appendix B - Amended Pay Policy Statement

	11 Member Development Programme 2018 - 2022 Update and Draft Member Development Programme 2022-2026
	Appendix A - Delivered Sessions and Attendance
	Appendix B - Planned Sessions for 2021
	Appendix C - Draft Member Development and Induction Programme 2022 - 2026

	12 Constitution Review
	Appendix A - Article 2 - Members of the Council (Tracked)
	Appendix B - Article 2 - Members of the Council
	Appendix C - Article 9 - Chief Officers (Tracked)
	Appendix D - Article 9 - Chief Officers
	Appendix E - Article 11 - Finance, Contracts and Legal Matters (Tracked)
	

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Constitution and General Purposes Committee 

 
4 October 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Laithe Jajeh (Vice-Chairman in the Chair) 

 

Councillor Helene Richman 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Peter Zinkin  
(In place of Councillor Melvin 
Cohen) 
 

Councillor Sachin Rajput  
(In place of Councillor Richard Cornelius) 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman  
(In place of Councillor Barry Rawlings) 
Councillor Claire Farrier  
(In place of Councillor Alison Moore) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Melvin Cohen 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
 

Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Alison Moore 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
The Committee noted the following changes of membership: 

 Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman) was being substituted for by Councillor Zinkin 

 Councillor Richard Cornelius was being substituted for by Councillor Rajput 

 Councillor Rawlings was being substituted for by Councillor Schneiderman  

 Councillor Moore being was being substituted for by Councillor Farrier 
 
 

3.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 



 

2 

6.    MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

7.    ELECTORAL SERVICES OVERVIEW REPORT  
 
The Chief Executive and Returning Officer, John Hooton, and the Head of Electoral 
Services, John Bailey, introduced the report which provided an update on the activities of 
Barnet’s Electoral Services Team throughout 2020 and 2021 (to date) and reports on 
Barnet’s delivery of the Mayor of London and London Assembly elections (and two local 
by-elections) on 6 May 2021. 
 
A Member questioned whether Electoral Services would do anything addition to 
circulating poll cards in the lead up to the 2022 local election to inform electors of the 
new polling places.  The Head of Electoral Services advised the Committee that 
evidence from the election which took place in May 2021 was that the poll card was very 
effective and the additional effort for bespoke communications had not been justified.  
Electoral Services would put resources into make sure that the borough-wide publicity 
about the polling place changes was as effective as possible because so many electors 
are likely to be affected. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Electoral Services Overview Report 
attached at Appendix A. 
 
 

8.    DRAFT PROPOSALS FOR NEW POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES  
 
The Chief Executive and Returning Officer, John Hooton, the Head of Electoral Services, 
John Bailey, and the Head of Assurance and Business Development, Emily Bowler, 
presented a report which set out draft proposals for new polling districts and polling 
places which would come into effect in May 2022 when the new ward boundaries come 
into effect. 
 
The Committee noted that the proposals had already been subject to initial scrutiny by a 
cross party Member Reference Group.  It was noted that the overall proposals were 
considered to have merit and any further representations from the Groups could be 
made as part of the consultation process.   
 
Officers were requested to consider road safety issues as part of their post-consultation 
review of proposed polling place venues.   
 
Responding to a question from the Committee, the Head of Electoral Services reported 
that officers were seeking to have an even distribution of polling places across wards.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Returning Officer’s proposals, as detailed 
within Appendices 1 to 26, ahead of the six-week statutory public consultation that 
will take place between mid-October and December 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

9.    IMPLEMENTING THE NEW WARDING ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE LONDON 
BOROUGH OF BARNET - PROJECT UPDATE (JUNE - SEPTEMBER 2021)  
 
The Chief Executive and Returning Officer, John Hooton, and the Head of Assurance 
and Business Development, Emily Bowler, presented a report which provided an update 
on the project to implement new ward boundaries which come in effect at the Local 
Government elections on 5 May 2022.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the progress, since last reported to the 
Committee in June 2021, of the project to implement the new warding 
arrangements in Barnet including the work of the Cross-Party Reference Group 
which has enabled collaboration between Members and officers throughout the 
process. 
 
 

10.    AMENDMENTS TO THE PAY POLICY STATEMENT AND ASSOCIATED 
POLICIES  
 
The Assistant Director Human Resources and Organisational Development, Jon Bell, 
presented a report which proposed an amendment to the Council’s current Pay Policy 
Statement and the introduction of a Policy for Payments for Additional Responsibilities 
and Outstanding Contributions. 
 
The Committee sought reassurance that the Policy would be applied consistently across 
the Council’s directorates and services.  Members were advised that managers would 
need to make a recommendation to a Chief Officer and the Assistant Director Human 
Resources and Organisational Development which would ensure some consistency in 
the approach.  It was agreed that a report should be presented to a future meeting of the 
Committee on the application of the Policy.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee:  
 
1. Approve the Policy for Additional Payments and Outstanding Contributions 

attached at Appendix A.  
 
2. Approve the proposal to abolish the limits to Reward and Recognition 

payments.  
 
3. Agree amendments to the Council’s 2021/22 Pay Policy Statement which reflect 

the changes in 1 and 2 above (as set out in Appendix B) and refer the 
Statement to Full Council for approval. 

 
4. Request that a report on the application of the Policy for Additional Payments 

and Outstanding Contributions be reported to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
 

11.    CONSTITUTION REVIEW  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 
1. Note the following amendments the Constitution Review report to be presented 

to Council: 



 

4 

 

Section 1.2, Item 2 Add ‘A, B and C’ after Planning Committees. 
 

Section 1.2, Item 3 Delete ‘chairman or’ from the issue identified 
column. 
 
Amend the changes proposed column to delete 
‘Chairman’ and replace with ‘Monitoring Officer’ 
 

Section 1.2, Item 4 Add ‘request’ to the issue identified column. 
 
Add ‘request to’ to the changes proposed column. 
 

Section 1.2, Item 8 Delete ‘agreed’ with ‘indicated’ in the issue 
identified column. 
 
Delete ‘theme’ in the issue identified column. 
 

Section 1.2, Items 15 and 
16, Issue Identified 

Delete ‘Capital Strategy Board (CSB)’ and replace 
with ‘senior officers’ 
 

Section 1.2, Item 22, Issue 
Identified  

Delete existing wording and replace with: 
  
“In paragraph 8.4, it currently says CSG 
Procurement will undertake financial assessments 
for Procurements valued under the Find a Tender 
thresholds of £189,330 for goods and services 
and £4,733,252 for works. Under the Public 
Contract Regulations 2015 there is no 
requirement for financial assessments at these 
lower values with the aim being to encourage 
small and medium size enterprises to bid for 
public contracts.” 
   

 
2. Recommend to Council that the Constitution be amended to incorporate the 

changes set out in the report and the amended versions attached at 
Appendices A to P subject to the following changes: 

 

Appendices A and B  
Article 2 (Members of the 
Council (Councillors)) 
Members Rights to Speak at 
Licensing Committees  

Delete proposed new section which set out 
Members rights to make representations on 
licensing applications and speak at committees.  
A comprehensive review of the Members 
Licensing Code will be undertaken in consultation 
with the Licensing Committee and will be reported 
to a future meeting of the Committee.   
   

Appendices A and B  
Article 2 (Members of the 
Council (Councillors)) 
Members Rights to Refer 
Matters to Parent Body 

Amend section 2.3 (e) to: 
 
Refer to Planning Committees ‘A, B and C’ and 
the ‘Strategic’ Planning Committee. 
 



 

5 

 Delete ‘If there is a proposal to refer any matter to 
the Planning Committee the referral must take 
place before voting on the officers’ 
recommendations commences’ as it is repetitious. 

Appendices A and B  
Article 2 (Members of the 
Council (Councillors)) 
Members Rights to Refer 
Matters to Parent Body 

Amend section 2.3 (f) to: 
 
Replace ‘Chairman’ with ‘Monitoring Officer’ and 
add ‘as soon as possible’ 
 
Replace ‘area planning committees’ with ‘planning 
committees’ 
 

Appendices A and B 
(Members of the Council) – 
Members Rights to Refer 
Matters to Parent Body 
 

Amend section 2.3 (g) to: 
 
Add ‘request’ 

Appendices K and L 
(Financial Regulations) 
Section 2.4 Budget 
Management & Monitoring 
 

Amend section 2.4.4 to say: 
 
Article 9 (Table of Chief Officers) details which 
posts within the council are designated as Chief 
Officer. 
 

Appendices K and L 
(Financial Regulations) 
Section 2.4 Budget 
Management & Monitoring 
 

Amend section 2.4.6 to: 
 
Delete ‘at Capital Strategy Board’ and replace 
with ‘by senior officers’ 
 

Appendices K and L 
(Financial Regulations) 
Section 3.3 Assets 
 

Amend section 2.4.6 to: 
 
Delete ‘Capital Strategy Board’  
 

Appendices M and O 
Contract Procedure Rules 
Section 4 Authorisation  

Section 4.3: 
 
Add ‘Annual Procurement Forward’ 
 

Appendices M and O 
Contract Procedure Rules 
Section 8 Acceptance 

Section 8.4: 
 
Delete ‘by’ and add ‘by the following:’ 
 
Delete ‘shall identify the relevant council officer(s)’ 
 
Delete the specific goods and works financial 
values and replace with ‘Find a Tender’ threshold 
for services/goods and works 
 
Delete the ‘Director of Finance’ and replace with 
‘Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer)’  
 

Appendices O and P 
Members Allowances 
Scheme 

Withdrawn from the agenda with a request that 
officers complete benchmarking and report back 
to a future meeting of the Committee. 



 

6 

 

 
3. Agree that a report be presented to the next meeting of the Committee on the 

implementation of changes to Article 2 (Members of the Council (Councillors)) 
section (f) in relation to Members Items. 

 
 

12.    MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2018 - 2022 UPDATE AND DRAFT 
MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2022-2026  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 
1. Note the sessions delivered since April 2021 as set out in Appendix A and 

provide feedback on sessions delivered to date.  
 
2. Agree the forward plan of Member Development sessions as set out in 

Appendix B.  
 
3. Approve the Draft Member Development and Induction Programme for 2022 to 

2026 as set out in Appendix C.  
 
4. Note that following the agreement of the Member Development and Induction 

Programme 2022 to 2026 that officers will commence work on assessment for 
Charter+ (Plus) status in Q2 2022/23. 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.07pm 
 


